

No. 10-545

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
LAWRENCE GOLAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FRANKLIN PIERCE
CENTER FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————◆—————
ANN MCCRACKIN
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SCHOOL OF LAW
Two White Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 228-1541
ann.mccrackin@law.unh.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONGRESS HAS BROAD AUTHORITY UNDER THE PROGRESS CLAUSE TO BALANCE DIFFERENT PUBLIC INTER- ESTS IN DETERMINING APPROPRIATE COPYRIGHT LEGISLATION	6
A. THE BREADTH OF CONGRESS' AU- THORITY UNDER THE PROGRESS CLAUSE IS CLEAR	6
B. THE PROGRESS CLAUSE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT	7
C. A CONFLICT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT ARISES ONLY IF CONGRESS EXCEEDS ITS CON- STITUTIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE PROGRESS CLAUSE	10
D. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEM- ONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS EN- GAGED IN A MEASURED AND GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO BAL- ANCE COMPETING PUBLIC INTER- ESTS IN ENACTING § 514 OF THE URUGUAY ROUND AGREEMENTS ACT.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNITED STATES' INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TREATY OBLIGATIONS FALLS WITHIN CONGRESS' AUTHORITY UNDER THE PROGRESS CLAUSE	19
A. COMPLIANCE WITH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TREATY OBLIGATIONS IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE UNITED STATES' TRADE POLICY	19
B. THE UNITED STATES' RESTORATION PROVISIONS FURTHER THE AIMS OF THE PROGRESS CLAUSE	26
III. RESTORING FOREIGN COPYRIGHTS UNDER SECTION 514 DOES NOT THREATEN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN	28
A. THERE WILL BE ONLY A LIMITED DIMINUTION OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN THROUGH RESTORATION OF THE COPYRIGHT STATUS OF CERTAIN FOREIGN WORKS	28
B. RESTORATION OF THE COPYRIGHT STATUS OF CERTAIN FOREIGN WORKS IS JUSTIFIABLE AND LIMITED IN SCOPE.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Feist Publishing Co. v. Rural Tel. Servs. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 349 (1991).....	2, 11
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)....	6, 11, 12
<i>Harper & Row Pub. Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	9, 11
<i>Pacific & So. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	6
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I § 8, cl. 8.....	2, 3, 6, 34
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, § 514, 108 Stat. 4809, 4978-81 (1994) (codified as amended at 17 U.S.C. § 104A (2000)).....	<i>passim</i>
41 Stat. 368 (1919).....	15
55 Stat. 732 (1941).....	15
NAFTA Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 103- 182, § 104A, 107 Stat. 2115 (1993).....	16
Trade Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 93-618, § 301 (1972) (codified as 19 U.S.C. § 2411).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
17 U.S.C. § 104A(c), (d)(1)-(2).....	33
17 U.S.C. § 104A(d)(3)(1)-(2) (2000).....	32
 TREATIES:	
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, as revised at Paris on July 24, 1971 and as amended Sept. 28, 1979, 102 Stat. 2853, 1161 U.N.T.S. 3	<i>passim</i>
 INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS:	
Annex 1C of the Marrakesh Agreements estab- lishing the World Trade Organization, April 15, 1994	19
Understanding on the Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes, WTO Agreement, Annex 2, LEGAL INSTRUMENTS – RESULTS OF THE URUGUAY ROUND, vol. 31, 33 I.L.M. 1226 (1994), art. 16(4).....	21, 23
World Intellectual Property Organization, Dis- pute Settlement, United States – Section 110(5) of the U.S. Copyright Act: Report of the Panel, WT/DS/160/R (June 15, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds160_e.htm (page last ac- cessed August 1, 2011)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

United States Mission to the United Nations and Other International Organizations at Geneva (July 20, 2011), *available at* <http://geneva.usmission.gov/2011/07/21/us-statements-july-20-2011-dsb/> (page last accessed August 1, 2011)23

WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION, INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTEE ON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND GENETIC RESOURCES, TRADITIONAL KNOWLEDGE AND FOLKLORE, WIPO DOCUMENT WO/GA/26/6 (2000), *available at* www.wipo.int/edocs/mdocs/govbody/en/wo_ga_26/wo_ga_26_6.pdf27

SECONDARY SOURCES:

Law Review Articles:

William W. Fisher III, *Reconstructing the Fair Use Doctrine*, 101 HARV. L. REV. 1659 (1988).....7

Neil W. Netanel, *Copyright and a Democratic Civil Society*, 106 YALE L.J. 283 (1996)8, 9

Paul Goldstein, *Copyright and the First Amendment*, 70 COLUM. L. REV. 983 (1970)9, 10

John I. McGinnis, *The Once and Future Property-Based Vision of the First Amendment Author(s)*, 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 49 (1996).....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William W. Van Alstyne, <i>Reconciling What the First Amendment Forbids with What the Copyright Clause Permits: A Summary Explanation and Review</i> , 66 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 225 (2003).....	10
J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>Intellectual Property: America’s Overlooked Export</i> , 20 U. DAYTON L. REV. 809, 811–12 (1995)	20
Shira Perlmutter, <i>Participation in the International Copyright System as a Means to Promote the Progress of Science and Useful Arts</i> , 36 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 323, 332 (2002).....	25
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Indefinitely Renewable Copyright</i> , 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 471, 486 (2003)	26
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Enriching Discourse on Public Domains</i> , 55 DUKE L. J. 783 (2006)	28
Tyler T. Ochoa, <i>Origins and Meanings of the Public Domain</i> , 28 U. DAYTON L. REV. 216 (2002).....	28
Marybeth Peters, <i>The Year In Review: Accomplishments And Objectives Of The U.S. Copyright Office</i> , 7 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 25 (1996)	30
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>The US Experience with Copyright Formalities: A Love/Hate Relationship</i> , 33 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 311 (2010).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
BOOKS	
1 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (Matthew Bender ed., rev. ed.)	7, 8, 9
1 HOWARD B. ABRAMS, THE LAW OF COPYRIGHTS § 1:22 (rev. ed.)	8
SAM RICKETSON, THE BERNE CONVENTION FOR THE PROTECTION OF LITERARY AND ARTISTIC WORKS: 1886-1986, 667-69 (Sweet & Maxwell 1989)	12
SUSAN SELL, PRIVATE POWER, PUBLIC LAW: THE GLOBALIZATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (Cambridge Univ. Press 2003)	20
PETER DRAHOS, OPEN SOC'Y INST., THE GLOBAL RATCHET FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS: WHY IT FAILS AS POLICY AND WHAT SHOULD BE DONE ABOUT IT (2003)	20
WILLIAM M. LANDES & RICHARD A. POSNER, AM. ENTER. INST., THE POLITICAL ECONOMY OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW (2004)	26
JULIE COHEN ET AL., COPYRIGHT IN A GLOBAL INFORMATION ECONOMY 13 (3d ed. 2010)	28
SAM RICKETSON & JANE C. GINSBURG, INTERNA- TIONAL COPYRIGHT AND NEIGHBORING RIGHTS: THE BERNE CONVENTION AND BEYOND § 6.123(2) (2D ED. 2006)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER MATERIALS:

<i>Report of Dr. Mihály Ficsor, Golan v. Gonzales, No. 01-B-1854(BNB), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6800 (D. Colo. 2005)</i>	34
---	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

<i>Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988: Report to Accompany H.R. 4262 From the Comm. on the Judiciary, H.R. Rep. 100-609, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	13
<i>Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988: Statement on S. 2904 Before the President (Oct. 1, 1986) (statement of Mr. Mathias, Chairman, Senate Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks)</i>	14
<i>NAFTA Implementation Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) (statement of Ralph Oman, Register of Copyrights)</i>	15
<i>NAFTA Implementation Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property, House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) (statement of Ralph Oman, Register of Copyrights)</i>	15
<i>NAFTA Implementation Act: Report from the Comm. on the Judiciary, S. Rep. No. 189, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>CRS Report for Congress No. 94-645, Copyright Restoration for Public Domain Works, Dorothy Schrader – Legislative Attorney, (Aug. 4, 1994)</i>	16, 17
<i>CLA Study on the U.S. Implementation of Berne Article 18, Before Joint Hearing on S. 2368 and H.R. 4894, House Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and Judicial Admin., Senate Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks (1994) (statement of Irwin Karp, Columbia School of Law).....</i>	17
<i>Joint Hearing on S. 2368 and H.R. 4894 (1994) (statement of Ira Shapiro, General Counsel, Office of the United States Trade Representative).....</i>	18
<i>Uruguay Round Agreements Act: S. Rep. No. 189, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)</i>	18
<i>General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT): Intellectual Property Provisions: Joint Hearing on H.R. 4894 and S. 2368 Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and Judicial Administration of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong., 2d Sess.....</i>	24, 25
<i>H. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 89TH CONG., REP. ON COPYRIGHT LAW REVISION (Comm. Print 1965)</i>	32
